

No. 17-50282
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS FAMILY PLANNING AND PREVENTATIVE
HEALTH SERVICES, INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CHARLES SMITH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE COMMISSIONER OF HHSC,
ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court, Western District of Texas,
Austin Division
No. 1:15-cv-1058

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION
TO STAY THE DISTRICT COURT'S INJUNCTION PENDING EN
BANC CONSIDERATION**

JENNIFER SANDMAN
Counsel of Record for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Planned Parenthood Federation of
America, Inc.
123 William Street
New York, NY 10038
(212) 541-7800
(212) 247-6811 (telefacsimile)
jennifer.sandman@ppfa.org

RICHARD MUNIZ
Planned Parenthood Federation of
America, Inc.
1110 Vermont Avenue, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 973-4800
ricard.muniz@ppfa.org

February 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. A Stay Would Disrupt Orderly Proceedings	6
II. Defendants Will Not Be Harmed By Planned Parenthood Providers	
Remaining In Medicaid.....	9
III. Remaining Factors Favor Denying the Stay.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc.</i> , 878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Belcher v. Birmingham Tr. Nat’l Bank</i> , 395 F.2d 685 (5th Cir. 1968).....	5
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	8
<i>Elgin Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 718 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	13
<i>Greene v. Fair</i> , 314 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1963)	5
<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>La. Env’tl. Action Network v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Marlo M. ex rel. Parris v. Cansler</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D.N.C. 2010).....	11
<i>New Orleans Home for Incurables, Inc. v. Greenstein</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 386 (E.D. La. 2012)	10, 14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 433 (2009)	5, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood Ark. & E. Okla. v. Gillespie</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00566-KGB, 2016 WL 8928315 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2016).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> ,	

No. 17-50282, 2019 WL 244829 (5th Cir. Jan. 17, 2019).....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017).....	4, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atlantic v. Baker</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.S.C. 2018).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood Se. v. Dzielak</i> , No. 3:16-cv-454-DPJ-FKB, 2016 WL 6127980 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 20, 2016).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Bentley</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (M.D. Ala. 2015)	8
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 666 F.2d 854 (5th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 658 (1926)	6
<i>Wildmon v. Berwick Universal Pictures</i> , 983 F.2d 21 (5th Cir. 1992).....	6
Rules	
5th Cir. R. 41.3.....	2, 8
